

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos. 6406-6407/2010

KATTUKANDI EDATHIL KRISHNAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KATTUKANDI EDATHIL VALSAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY: HON. S. ABDUL NAZEER AND HON. VIKRAM NATH, JJ.])

(IA No. 8135/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No. 29160/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 13-06-2022 This matter was called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Chithambareash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
Mr. C. Govind Venugopal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR
Ms. Roopali Lakhotia, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vikram Nath on behalf of Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Abdul Nazeer has pronounced the Reportable Judgment comprising a Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Abdul Nazeer and His Lordship.

Abatement is set aside. Delay in filing substitution application is condoned.

Application for substitution is allowed.

The appeals are allowed in terms of signed Reportable Judgment.

Pending applications shall also stand disposed of.

The Registry is directed to forward a copy of the Judgment to the Registrar Generals of all the High Courts who in turn are directed to circulate the directions contained in paragraph '33' of the Judgment to the concerned Trial Courts in their respective States.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file)